

Nos. 2021-2255 & 2018-1354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DONALD MARTIN, JR., PATRICIA A. MANBECK, JEFF ROBERTS, JOSE ROJAS,
RANDALL SUMNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

2021-2255

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:13-cv-834, Judge Patricia E.
Campbell-Smith.

FRANK MARRS, NICOLE ADAMSON, BETHANY AFRAID, JOEL ALBRECHT, JESUS
AREVALO, NATHAN ARNOLD, SHAWN ASHWORTH, JEREMIAH AUSTIN, MICHAEL
AVENALI, JOSE BALAREZO, EBONY BALDWIN, CHARLES BAMBERY, DAVID
BARRAZA, GREGORY BARRETT, DONNA BARRINGER, DAVID BAUTISTA, GARY
BAYES, DARRELL BECTON, FRAUN BELLAMY, DARNELL BEMBO, JESSICA BENDER,
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, JR., BRYAN BENTLEY, WILLIAM BERTRAND, CHRISTOPHER
BIJOU, ALL PLAINTIFFS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

2018-1354

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:16-cv-1297, Judge Patricia E.
Campbell-Smith.

CORRECTED PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT IN NO. 2021-2255

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL SHIH
SEAN JANDA
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Legal Background | 2 |
| 1. Anti-Deficiency Act..... | 2 |
| 2. Fair Labor Standards Act..... | 3 |
| B. Factual and Procedural Background..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. The Government Does Not Violate the FLSA when It Pays Employees in Accordance with the Anti-Deficiency Act..... | 12 |
| B. Plaintiffs Would Not Be Entitled to Liquidated Damages Under the FLSA Even Assuming that the Delay in Payment Violated that Statute’s Implicit Requirements..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| STATUTORY ADDENDUM | |
| APPELLANT’S ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Addison v. Huron Stevedoring Corp.</i> , 204 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1953) | 17 |
| <i>Athey v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 696 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Bartels Tr. for Benefit of Cornell Univ. ex rel. Bartels v. United States</i> , 617 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) | 4 |
| <i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993) | 4-5 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) | 11, 15 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Rigopoulos v. Kervan</i> , 140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943) | 4 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) | 15 |

Shea v. United States,
 976 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2020)17

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
 7 F.4th 1165 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 12, 17

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992)15

United States v. Williams,
 514 U.S. 527 (1995)15

Walling v. Harnischfeger Corp.,
 325 U.S. 427 (1945) 5, 13

Statutes:

Act of July 12, 1870,
 ch. 251, § 7, 16 Stat. 23013

Act of Mar. 3, 1905,
 ch. 1484, § 4, 33 Stat. 1214.....13

Anti-Deficiency Act:

31 U.S.C. § 13412

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) 2, 12

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)9

31 U.S.C. § 1341(c)(2)3, 9-10

31 U.S.C. § 1342 1, 2, 3

31 U.S.C. § 1349(a)2

31 U.S.C. § 13502

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938:

29 U.S.C. § 204(f)4

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)3

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)3

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....4

Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-5, § 103, 133 Stat. 10 (2019)3

Government Employee Fair Treatment Act of 2019,
Pub. L. No. 116-1, § 2, 133 Stat. 3.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....1

29 U.S.C. § 260.....5, 11, 17

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. pt. 5514

29 C.F.R. § 778.106..... 5, 13

Other Authority:

Wage and Hour Div., Dep’t of Labor, *Field Operations Handbook*
§ 30b04 (2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xFeA4>.....4
